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Scheme to Employ ‘Barefoot’ Health Workers and Doctors

*684. SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: Will the Ministey of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) at what stage the scheme of employing ‘barefoot’ health workers and doctorg in every village introduced by the former Health Minister is lying at present;

(b) how many doctors and workers have been sent to villages for heaith care of rural poor under that as well as under other gchemes; and

(c) what is the number of doctors per 1000 of rural population and what ig the Sixth Plan target?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH (SHRI
NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR): (a) to
(c) A Statement ig laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) There is no scheme of ‘barefoot’ health workers. Probably, the reference is to the Community Health Volunteers (originally called ‘Workers’) Scheme, which ig being implemented in 2421 Primary Health Centres in the country at present.

(b) Under the Community Health Volunteers Scheme, 869 additional doctors (over and above the two doctors per PHC already functioning) have been appointeq in the P.H.Cs. covered by the Scheme. Further more, 1,45,139 CHVs, duly trained, are also working in the villages. In addition, about 86,000 Health Workerg (male) and agbout 49,000 Health Workers (female) are also working in the rural areas for providing health care to the rural population.

(c) On an average, as per available information, there is one Allopathic doctor for every 3,832 population in the country. In addition, there are about 3,70,000 registered practitionergs of the various Indian systems of medicine and Homoeopathy in the country. There is af present no Sixth Plan target for the posting of doctors on population basis.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: May I know from the hon. Minister how far this scheme of Community Health Volunteers became useful to rural people and whether the same scheme ig going to be continueq in future? How much expenditure incurreq state-wise in each year from 1977 to 1980?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
If the hon. member wants to have al] these details, I can place them om the Table of the House.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: My specific question is this. Whether fthis scheme is going to be continued in future and whether thig scheme is useful to the villagers or not?

SHRI NITHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
This is an opinion. Iy we want to take it to the rural areas, this ig one of the ways that we can take it to the rural areas.

SHRI NAVIN RAVANI: Whether this scheme will be continued in future. That is also g question. What are the plang and programmes for taking it to the poor people in villages containing g population of 1000 for qualified medical services?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND):
As the main answer has pointed out, there is nothing like a scheme which i3 called barefoot doctor there is nothing like that. The Community Health Workerg Scheme is there.
Perhapg my friend refers to that, bus he should not mistake it to be a scheme of barefoot doctor. There is nothing like that: there is no scheme like that. Now the scheme has been modified to the extent that it ig being worked on 50:50 basis between States ang the Centre. Previously, it was 100 per cent/centrally sponsored scheme. In 1978-79, the States have to bear 50 per cent. But some States have refused to accept it, Ther¢ are States like Haryana, Rajasthan and Bihar which are not agreeing. Punjab Nas discontinued it. Karnataka is Woing slow. Tamilnadu, Jammu and Kashmir, Kerala Arunachal Pradesh, they have their own alternative schemes, So, each State is examining i%s own scheme of rural health delivery scheme so that it reaches the rural masses, )

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Wwill the hon. Minister kindly tell us wue-
ther he knowg that in China barefoot doctors have done wonderg in the rural areas? (Interruptions). How happy are they? (Interruptions). I am glad that they are happy. Will the hon. Minister kindly tel] us what are the allocations for imparting education anq training for paramedical staff ang how much of that has so far been consumed and how many institutions are there in the oountry which are imparting paramedical training which will ultimately be making barefoot doctors?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: The han. member has better knowledge about the performance of China—

rural health care system, (Interrup-
fions)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: 1 have,
Sir,

SHRI B SHANKARANAND:
Chinese barefoot doctors are not in India gnd we don’'t have oOur own barefoot doctors. As Y said earlier, what we have is fthe Community Health Workers Scheme the working o? it is being observed; and if it is found satisfactory, we would like to continue it.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: No.
What are the allocations for imparting education anq training ang how much of that has been consumed and bow many institutiong are imparting education and training for para-medical gtaff? This is a very important question. ’
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MR. SPEAKER: He wants a fresh question.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: I
need notice. We want separate motice.
(Interruptions).

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Why should he require a notice? Will you accept a short notice question? No.
So, in this session, I cannot give a question. Sop, it is not a barefoot doctor. The Minister hag come unprepared; he cannot reply to my question. (Interruptions).

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: We have no scheme to produce barefoot doctors.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: 1 asked about para-medical staff and allocation of funds; how much hag been spent ang hvow many institutions are there.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND. In the first two years of its inception, i.e. 1977-78 and 1978-79, the CHVS
scheme was one of the centrally sponsored schemes, and 100 per cent expenditure incurred on the scheme Wwas re-imbursed to the States, by the Government of India. However during the year 1979-80 it wag decided that along with many other centrally sponsored schemes, the CSVg scheme woulq also become centrally assisted scheme, according to which 50 per cent of the expenditure incurred on the implementation of the CSVs scheme would be born by state governmenis and only 50 per cent of the expenditure would be reimbursed to them by the Government of India, Though the Government of India approved the extension of CHY scheme in 1275
PHCs from 2nd October 1979, the States of Haryana, Rajasthan and Bihar did not agree to extend the scheme to new areag due to financial constraints. For simila, reasons, Punjab discontinued the scheme and Karnataka decided to go glow. The result wag that though the scheme was approved for extension in 1275 PHCs it could pe extended only in 688
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PHCs. Thus, the CHV scheme covers 2386 PHCs, which is pearly 44 per cent of the PHCs in the'country. In addition to the above coverage, Tamil Nadu, Kerala and Jammu and Kashmir are implementing alternative schemes, and Arunachal Pradesh is also implementing” an alternate Scheme. With regard to financial provisions and expenditure, in 1977-
78...

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Member is no longer interested in the reply;
he is not gerious enough to listen to the reply.

ot wrfes stgwg @t ;0 weAe

®Fred, FAT TAEET HAY A ;AN

I FI F fF #aT F@IT 7T 39
R #1 foawrad fasit § f& o=
Iq W &1 A fFAr oA oar S®
g7 FAAT qrEt wrfgq w_Wr A fafiy #FT SO WM H UF WE-qfFF dear & Fasai w1 g
FArEeg F AN H FIE FAF G
Y, WY d&ar § ¥@ W F qgd
AR & foar @ g 39 a@ &
I W F1 qEies fEar owar 7
T qE ¥ IT THIH ¥ dgd IS aRET U A gAT | F SqTAAT
Figw f& sar 3w qIFT F fuwrad fady § ? afg gf, @ I7 9T F0
RIAATEY & 4T ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: As the hon, Member hag said, Government have received gsuch complaints.

1 wifew algeas @t . wx
zg @k = fawrad faar § A
AR X ST 9T AT FAITET AT
2 ?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Government will take proper action in those cases.

Dii. KARAN SINGH: The scheme that has been referred to in the question is evidently the schemg that

I had prepared because it hag g_peci-
fically been mentioned. The “hon.
Minister hag Yeplied with regard to

‘community level workers. The paramedical workers that were envisaged in the scheme between the MBBS and the rural population were the community level workers and health assistants for which g specia) training course of eighteen months was proposed so that they woulq be a link between the Community Level Workers ang the M.B.B.S. doctors who were at the PHC level. Would the hon Minister please let the House know what has happeneq to the second tier in the scheme between the M.B.B.S. doctors and the Community Workerg because the whole scheme revolved around the three tie, approach to the rural health scheme?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: This three tier approach during Janata regime was so artificially worked out that the low level worker who was there at the basic health stage, was one for whom the qualifications prescribed was only gixth standard education. Can the House think that a person who has just studieq sixth standard can carry the health scheme to the poor people? The entire scheme has not been properly workeq out and Government is going 1o review the scheme,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Double Track between Bareilly and Moradabaq

*676. SHRI MOHD. ASRAR AH-
MAD: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are considering a scheme for laying a double track between Bareilly and Moradabad;

(b) if so, when; and

(c) if not, the reasong thereof?

